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AGENDA 
Finance and Investment Committee Meeting 

April 27, 2023, 10:00 a.m. 
Camarillo Health Care District 

3615 E Las Posas Road, Camarillo, CA  93010 
Oak Room  

 
Board Members Staff 
Christopher Loh, MD, Director Kara Ralston, Chief Executive Officer 
Paula Feinberg, Clerk of the Board Brandie Thomas, Clerk to the Board 
  
 Participants 
 Rick Wood, CSDA Financial Services 

Shalene Hayman, Hayman Consulting 
 
1. Call to Order – The Meeting of the Finance and Investment Committee was called to order by  
 

____________________, at _____________. 
 
2. Public Comment - Ca. Government Code Section 54954.3 - The Board reserves this time to hear 

from the public.  
 

3. Investment and Reserve Report:  Review Statement of Net Assets and Investment and Reserve 
Report for quarter ending March 31, 2023.  

 
4. Financial Review:  Review Preliminary Operating Results Statement of Activities and Tax 

Revenue for quarter ending March 31, 2023.  
 
5. District check register and check register comparison review for quarter ending March 31, 2023.  
 
6. GASB 75 Disclosure:  Review, discuss, with recommendation to receive and file on Consent 

Calendar by Board of Directors. 
 
7. Quarterly Legal Review 
 
8.  Credit Card Expense Review 
 
9. Set date for next quarterly Finance Committee Meeting. (Suggest July 27, 2023, at 10:00 a.m.) 
 
10. Having no further business, this meeting is adjourned at _______________ 
 
ADA compliance statement; In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the 
Clerk to the Board of Directors, Brandie Thomas, at (805) 482-9382.  Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable 
arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. 
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SECTION 3 
 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
AND INVESTMENT AND RESERVE REPORT 

QUARTER ENDING MARCH 31, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APRIL 27, 2023 
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SECTION 4 
 

PRELIMINARY OPERATING RESULTS 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND TAX REVENUE  

MARCH 31, 2023 
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SECTION 5 
 

QUARTERLY CHECK REGISTER AND 
CHECK REGISTER COMPARATIVE FOR 

PERIOD ENDING MARCH 31, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APRIL 27, 2023 
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                                         Camarillo Health Care District
                         Quarterly Check Register (Checks and EFTs of All Types)

                                                  Sorted by Alphabetically
                                         January - March 2023 Checks/EFTs

Check EFT #/ Net
Number Date Vendor Name Amount Type Timing
====== ======== ============ ======================== =========== ============================== ========
Cash Account #1 [Five Star - General]

80008 1/18/2023 ACCESS Access TLC Caregivers DBA 637.50 V MO
80066 2/22/2023 ACCESS Access TLC Caregivers DBA 1,500.00 V MO
80095 3/8/2023 ACCESS Access TLC Caregivers DBA 1,185.00 V MO
80107 3/15/2023 ACQUA Acqua Clear, Inc 674.71 V MO
80114 3/22/2023 ACTUARIAL Actuarial Retirement Consulting, LLC 500.00 V - GASB 75 REPORT ANNUAL
69816 1/4/2023 AFLAC Aflac 1,044.03 V MO
80028 2/1/2023 AFLAC Aflac 696.02 V MO
80076 3/1/2023 AFLAC Aflac 1,071.74 V MO
80001 1/11/2023 BOLANOS Alexandra Bolanos 142.89 EE
80031 2/1/2023 BOLANOS Alexandra Bolanos 152.49 EE
80079 3/1/2023 BOLANOS Alexandra Bolanos 166.97 EE
80054 2/15/2023 ALEXOS MAINT Alexos Maintenance, LLC 250.00 V - R & M
80055 2/15/2023 AMERICAN American Automatic Doors, Inc 408.35 V - R & M
80056 2/15/2023 ANDERSON Anderson Refrigeration dba 155.00 V - R & M
69827 1/4/2023 OLSON Anja Olson 112.14 EE
80050 2/8/2023 OLSON Anja Olson 110.30 EE
80019 1/25/2023 ARJAY'S Arjay's Window Fashions 225.00 V MO
69817 1/4/2023 B&BMAIL B & B Mailing Services 1,821.57 V MO
69818 1/4/2023 BAY ALARM Bay Alarm Company 1,233.45 V MO
80045 2/8/2023 BENJAMIN Benjamin Rose Institute on Aging 1,750.00 V-SHARE LICENSE ANNUAL
69819 1/4/2023 BETA Beta Healthcare Group 2,600.76 V MO
69820 1/4/2023 BETA WC Beta Healthcare Group 2,601.42 V MO
80029 2/1/2023 BETA Beta Healthcare Group 2,600.76 V MO
80030 2/1/2023 BETA WC Beta Healthcare Group 2,601.42 V MO
80077 3/1/2023 BETA Beta Healthcare Group 2,600.76 V MO
80078 3/1/2023 BETA WC Beta Healthcare Group 2,601.42 V MO
69821 1/4/2023 BYRD Byrd Locksmithing 450.00 V ONGOING
80096 3/8/2023 C3 INTEL C3 Intelligence, Inc 157.00 V
80002 1/11/2023 CA COLLAB CA COLLABORATIVE 200.00 V-SCAN DUES ANNUAL
80047 2/8/2023 CSDA CA Special Districts Assoc 165.00 V MO
80098 3/8/2023 CSDA CA Special Districts Assoc 892.45 V MO
69829 1/10/2023 CHCD Camarillo Health Care District 2,150,000.00 V-TRANSFER FUNDS
69825 1/4/2023 KNOX Carrie Knox 745.00 EE
80020 1/25/2023 CENTRAL Central Plaza Auto Service 784.33 V - AUTO REPAIR
80046 2/8/2023 CENTRAL Central Plaza Auto Service 1,775.64 V - AUTO REPAIR MO
80115 3/22/2023 CENTRAL Central Plaza Auto Service 331.48 V - AUTO REPAIR
80038 2/1/2023 LOH Christopher Loh, MD 200.00 BOD
80090 3/1/2023 LOH Christopher Loh, MD 100.00 BOD
80009 1/18/2023 CIPMA CIPMA-HR 50.00 V
80116 3/22/2023 CMH CMH Centers for Family Health 720.00 V
80010 1/18/2023 COLANTUONO Colantuono, Highsmith, Whatley, PC 947.00 V-LEGAL ONGOING
80067 2/22/2023 COLANTUONO Colantuono, Highsmith, Whatley, PC 2,244.00 V-LEGAL ONGOING
80117 3/22/2023 COLANTUONO Colantuono, Highsmith, Whatley, PC 57.00 V-LEGAL ONGOING
80011 1/18/2023 COMFORT Comfort Keepers dba 600.00 V MO
80068 2/22/2023 COMFORT Comfort Keepers dba 600.00 V MO
69822 1/4/2023 COMMANDER Commander Printed Products 16,408.00 V QTRLY
80057 2/15/2023 COMMANDER Commander Printed Products 2,050.63 V MO
80021 1/25/2023 CONDUENT Conduent Business Services, LLC 2,075.00 V-VCCHNA ASSESS
80080 3/1/2023 CONEJO AWARD Conejo Awards Corp 53.63 V ONGOING
80097 3/8/2023 CONEJO AWARD Conejo Awards Corp 73.47 V ONGOING
80118 3/22/2023 CONEJO AWARD Conejo Awards Corp 27.89 V ONGOING
69823 1/4/2023 DOS CAMINOS Dos Caminos Plaza 5,742.00 V - DUES MO
80033 2/1/2023 DOS CAMINOS Dos Caminos Plaza 5,742.00 V - DUES MO
80083 3/1/2023 DOS CAMINOS Dos Caminos Plaza 5,742.00 V - DUES MO

39



80022 1/25/2023 DUET Duet: Partners in Health & Aging 835.00 V-CAREGIVER TRAIN
80069 2/22/2023 DUET Duet: Partners in Health & Aging 315.00 V - TRAINING
80070 2/22/2023 F M PEARCE F M Pearce Co, Inc. 1,535.47 V MO
80085 3/1/2023 F M PEARCE F M Pearce Co, Inc. 429.58 V MO
80071 2/22/2023 FANNING Fanning & Karrh, CPAs 15,000.00 V-AUDITOR ANNUAL
80003 1/11/2023 FRONTIER Frontier Communications 235.98 V MO
80058 2/15/2023 FRONTIER Frontier Communications 235.98 V MO
80100 3/8/2023 FRONTIER Frontier Communications 235.98 V MO
80059 2/15/2023 GOLDEN Golden State Storage 5,352.00 V ANNUAL
80004 1/11/2023 HARTFORD Hartford Life 1,254.52 V MO
80036 2/1/2023 HARTFORD Hartford Life 1,127.51 V MO
80087 3/1/2023 HARTFORD Hartford Life 1,241.86 V MO
80005 1/11/2023 HAYMAN Hayman Consulting dba 3,372.50 V MO
80049 2/8/2023 HAYMAN Hayman Consulting dba 5,063.50 V MO
80108 3/15/2023 HAYMAN Hayman Consulting dba 2,327.50 V MO
80037 2/1/2023 HIRERIGHT HireRight, LLC 273.75 V
80127 3/29/2023 ITS Integrated Telemanagement Serv, Inc 3,911.74 V MO
80012 1/18/2023 ITS Integrated Telemanagement Services, In 933.66 V MO
80060 2/15/2023 ITS Integrated Telemanagement Services, In 968.83 V MO
80013 1/18/2023 JTS JTS Facility Services 2,310.00 V MO
80061 2/15/2023 JTS JTS Facility Services 2,310.00 V MO
80088 3/1/2023 JTS JTS Facility Services 2,515.00 V MO
80119 3/22/2023 JTS JTS Facility Services 2,310.00 V MO
80099 3/8/2023 FRIEDMAN Linda Friedman 5.00 V
80089 3/1/2023 KROELL Louanne Kroell 100.00 BOD
80128 3/29/2023 KROELL Louanne Kroell 100.00 BOD
80041 2/1/2023 TAPIA Mayra Tapia 95.43 EE
80103 3/8/2023 TAPIA Mayra Tapia 128.08 EE
80014 1/18/2023 MERIPLEX/CPI Meriplex Solutions 4,839.10 V MO
80062 2/15/2023 MERIPLEX/CPI Meriplex Solutions 4,848.10 V MO
80120 3/22/2023 MERIPLEX/CPI Meriplex Solutions 6,320.87 V - REG SERVICE + NOTEBOOK- DEPT 8 MO
69826 1/4/2023 METLIFE MetLife Small Business 1,147.64 V MO
80039 2/1/2023 METLIFE MetLife Small Business 1,147.64 V MO
80091 3/1/2023 METLIFE MetLife Small Business 1,147.64 V MO
80101 3/8/2023 ROGERS, M Michelle Rogers 225.36 EE
80040 2/1/2023 MOVING SR Moving Seniors Forward 300.00 V
80048 2/8/2023 DIXON Neal P. Dixon 100.00 BOD
80081 3/1/2023 DIXON Neal P. Dixon 100.00 BOD
80124 3/29/2023 DIXON Neal P. Dixon 100.00 BOD
80129 3/29/2023 NICKS WINDOW Nicolas L. Benitz 300.00 V
80122 3/22/2023 PVREC P.V. Recreation & Park Distr 425.44 V - ASSESSMENT ANNUAL
80035 2/1/2023 FEINBERG Paula-Jeanne Feinberg 200.00 BOD
80086 3/1/2023 FEINBERG Paula-Jeanne Feinberg 100.00 BOD
80126 3/29/2023 FEINBERG Paula-Jeanne Feinberg 200.00 BOD
80015 1/18/2023 PETTY Petty Cash - Administrat 202.60 V MO
80072 2/22/2023 PETTY Petty Cash - Administrat 109.24 V MO
80109 3/15/2023 PETTY Petty Cash - Administrat 216.89 V MO
80121 3/22/2023 PITNEYBOWES Pitney Bowes 157.56 V MO
80023 1/25/2023 SAFEWAY Safeway Inc 409.59 V MO
80051 2/8/2023 SAFEWAY Safeway Inc 352.71 V MO
80102 3/8/2023 SAFEWAY Safeway Inc 435.66 V MO
80130 3/29/2023 SAFEWAY Safeway Inc 544.36 V MO
69824 1/4/2023 DUXBURY Sarah Duxbury 117.20 EE
80034 2/1/2023 DUXBURY Sarah Duxbury 140.26 EE
80084 3/1/2023 DUXBURY Sarah Duxbury 115.37 EE
80000 1/10/2023 SOCAL SIGN SocalSignworx 3,997.68 V-VEHICLE WRAPS
80024 1/25/2023 SO CA EDISON Southern California Edison 2,003.21 V MO
80073 2/22/2023 SO CA EDISON Southern California Edison 2,042.96 V MO
80131 3/29/2023 SO CA EDISON Southern California Edison 1,078.10 V MO
80006 1/11/2023 SO CA GAS Southern California Gas 1,615.06 V MO
80063 2/15/2023 SO CA GAS Southern California Gas 3,016.56 V MO
80110 3/15/2023 SO CA GAS Southern California Gas 2,105.97 V MO
80016 1/18/2023 STAPLES Staples Business Advantage 2,135.07 V MO
80064 2/15/2023 STAPLES Staples Business Advantage 260.10 V MO

40



80111 3/15/2023 STAPLES Staples Business Advantage 791.86 V MO
80074 2/22/2023 STREAMLINE Streamline 2,400.00 V MO
80032 2/1/2023 DORIA Thomas Doria, MD 200.00 BOD
80082 3/1/2023 DORIA Thomas Doria, MD 200.00 BOD
80125 3/29/2023 DORIA Thomas Doria, MD 100.00 BOD
80123 3/22/2023 TRI COUNTY Tri County Office Furniture, Inc 3,268.00 V - 10 NEW CHAIRS
80017 1/18/2023 TROPICAL Tropical Car Wash 208.00 V MO
80065 2/15/2023 TROPICAL Tropical Car Wash 360.00 V MO
80104 3/8/2023 TROPICAL Tropical Car Wash 520.00 V MO
80092 3/1/2023 USPOSTMASTER U.S. Postmaster 8,425.08 V QTRLY
80105 3/8/2023 USPOSTMASTER U.S. Postmaster 290.00 V MO
80007 1/11/2023 UMPQUA Umpqua Bank 4,698.62 V-CREDIT CARD MO
80052 2/8/2023 UMPQUA Umpqua Bank 4,021.14 V-CREDIT CARD MO
80112 3/15/2023 UMPQUA Umpqua Bank 5,867.90 V-CREDIT CARD MO
80042 2/1/2023 VCSDA V C S D A 75.00 V MO
80025 1/25/2023 VALIC VALIC 1,339.39 V MO
80075 2/22/2023 VALIC VALIC 1,339.39 V MO
80026 1/25/2023 VCHCA Ventura Co Home Care Assoc 450.00 V - DUES ANNUAL
69828 1/4/2023 VISION Vision Services Plan 317.15 V MO
80043 2/1/2023 VISION Vision Services Plan 331.19 V MO
80093 3/1/2023 VISION Vision Services Plan 331.19 V MO
80018 1/18/2023 VOYAGER Voyager Fleet Systems Inc 1,614.52 V MO
80053 2/8/2023 VOYAGER Voyager Fleet Systems Inc 1,274.40 V MO
80113 3/15/2023 VOYAGER Voyager Fleet Systems Inc 1,553.21 V MO
80027 1/25/2023 WEST VENTURA West Ventura County Business Alliance 525.00 V - DUES ANNUAL
80044 2/1/2023 XEROX Xerox Financial Services 1,948.74 V MO
80094 3/1/2023 XEROX Xerox Financial Services 2,130.44 V MO
80106 3/8/2023 XEROX Xerox Financial Services 1,984.84 V MO

--------------------
Report Total $2,372,024.09

============
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                                        Camarillo Health Care District
                        Quarterly Check Register (Checks and EFTs of All Types)

                                                   Sorted by Check Number
                                           January - March 2023 Checks/EFTs

Check EFT #/ Net
Number Date Vendor Name Amount Type Timing
====== ======== ============ ======================== =========== ============================== ========
Cash Account #1 [Five Star - General]

69816 1/4/2023 AFLAC Aflac 1,044.03 V MO
69817 1/4/2023 B&BMAIL B & B Mailing Services 1,821.57 V MO
69818 1/4/2023 BAY ALARM Bay Alarm Company 1,233.45 V MO
69819 1/4/2023 BETA Beta Healthcare Group 2,600.76 V MO
69820 1/4/2023 BETA WC Beta Healthcare Group 2,601.42 V MO
69821 1/4/2023 BYRD Byrd Locksmithing 450.00 V ONGOING
69822 1/4/2023 COMMANDER Commander Printed Products 16,408.00 V QTRLY
69823 1/4/2023 DOS CAMINOS Dos Caminos Plaza 5,742.00 V - DUES MO
69824 1/4/2023 DUXBURY Sarah Duxbury 117.20 EE
69825 1/4/2023 KNOX Carrie Knox 745.00 EE
69826 1/4/2023 METLIFE MetLife Small Business 1,147.64 V MO
69827 1/4/2023 OLSON Anja Olson 112.14 EE
69828 1/4/2023 VISION Vision Services Plan 317.15 V MO
69829 1/10/2023 CHCD Camarillo Health Care District 2,150,000.00 V-TRANSFER FUNDS
80000 1/10/2023 SOCAL SIGN SocalSignworx 3,997.68 V-VEHICLE WRAPS
80001 1/11/2023 BOLANOS Alexandra Bolanos 142.89 EE
80002 1/11/2023 CA COLLAB CA COLLABORATIVE 200.00 V-SCAN DUES ANNUAL
80003 1/11/2023 FRONTIER Frontier Communications 235.98 V MO
80004 1/11/2023 HARTFORD Hartford Life 1,254.52 V MO
80005 1/11/2023 HAYMAN Hayman Consulting dba 3,372.50 V MO
80006 1/11/2023 SO CA GAS Southern California Gas 1,615.06 V MO
80007 1/11/2023 UMPQUA Umpqua Bank 4,698.62 V-CREDIT CARD MO
80008 1/18/2023 ACCESS Access TLC Caregivers DBA 637.50 V MO
80009 1/18/2023 CIPMA CIPMA-HR 50.00 V
80010 1/18/2023 COLANTUONO Colantuono, Highsmith, Whatley, PC 947.00 V-LEGAL ONGOING
80011 1/18/2023 COMFORT Comfort Keepers dba 600.00 V MO
80012 1/18/2023 ITS Integrated Telemanagement Services, In 933.66 V MO
80013 1/18/2023 JTS JTS Facility Services 2,310.00 V MO
80014 1/18/2023 MERIPLEX/CPI Meriplex Solutions 4,839.10 V MO
80015 1/18/2023 PETTY Petty Cash - Administrat 202.60 V MO
80016 1/18/2023 STAPLES Staples Business Advantage 2,135.07 V MO
80017 1/18/2023 TROPICAL Tropical Car Wash 208.00 V MO
80018 1/18/2023 VOYAGER Voyager Fleet Systems Inc 1,614.52 V MO
80019 1/25/2023 ARJAY'S Arjay's Window Fashions 225.00 V MO
80020 1/25/2023 CENTRAL Central Plaza Auto Service 784.33 V - AUTO REPAIR
80021 1/25/2023 CONDUENT Conduent Business Services, LLC 2,075.00 V-VCCHNA ASSESS
80022 1/25/2023 DUET Duet: Partners in Health & Aging 835.00 V-CAREGIVER TRAIN
80023 1/25/2023 SAFEWAY Safeway Inc 409.59 V MO
80024 1/25/2023 SO CA EDISON Southern California Edison 2,003.21 V MO
80025 1/25/2023 VALIC VALIC 1,339.39 V MO
80026 1/25/2023 VCHCA Ventura Co Home Care Assoc 450.00 V - DUES ANNUAL
80027 1/25/2023 WEST VENTURA West Ventura County Business Alliance 525.00 V - DUES ANNUAL
80028 2/1/2023 AFLAC Aflac 696.02 V MO
80029 2/1/2023 BETA Beta Healthcare Group 2,600.76 V MO
80030 2/1/2023 BETA WC Beta Healthcare Group 2,601.42 V MO
80031 2/1/2023 BOLANOS Alexandra Bolanos 152.49 EE
80032 2/1/2023 DORIA Thomas Doria, MD 200.00 BOD
80033 2/1/2023 DOS CAMINOS Dos Caminos Plaza 5,742.00 V - DUES MO
80034 2/1/2023 DUXBURY Sarah Duxbury 140.26 EE
80035 2/1/2023 FEINBERG Paula-Jeanne Feinberg 200.00 BOD
80036 2/1/2023 HARTFORD Hartford Life 1,127.51 V MO
80037 2/1/2023 HIRERIGHT HireRight, LLC 273.75 V
80038 2/1/2023 LOH Christopher Loh, MD 200.00 BOD
80039 2/1/2023 METLIFE MetLife Small Business 1,147.64 V MO
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80040 2/1/2023 MOVING SR Moving Seniors Forward 300.00 V
80041 2/1/2023 TAPIA Mayra Tapia 95.43 EE
80042 2/1/2023 VCSDA V C S D A 75.00 V MO
80043 2/1/2023 VISION Vision Services Plan 331.19 V MO
80044 2/1/2023 XEROX Xerox Financial Services 1,948.74 V MO
80045 2/8/2023 BENJAMIN Benjamin Rose Institute on Aging 1,750.00 V-SHARE LICENSE ANNUAL
80046 2/8/2023 CENTRAL Central Plaza Auto Service 1,775.64 V - AUTO REPAIR MO
80047 2/8/2023 CSDA CA Special Districts Assoc 165.00 V MO
80048 2/8/2023 DIXON Neal P. Dixon 100.00 BOD
80049 2/8/2023 HAYMAN Hayman Consulting dba 5,063.50 V MO
80050 2/8/2023 OLSON Anja Olson 110.30 EE
80051 2/8/2023 SAFEWAY Safeway Inc 352.71 V MO
80052 2/8/2023 UMPQUA Umpqua Bank 4,021.14 V-CREDIT CARD MO
80053 2/8/2023 VOYAGER Voyager Fleet Systems Inc 1,274.40 V MO
80054 2/15/2023 ALEXOS MAINT Alexos Maintenance, LLC 250.00 V - R & M
80055 2/15/2023 AMERICAN American Automatic Doors, Inc 408.35 V - R & M
80056 2/15/2023 ANDERSON Anderson Refrigeration dba 155.00 V - R & M
80057 2/15/2023 COMMANDER Commander Printed Products 2,050.63 V MO
80058 2/15/2023 FRONTIER Frontier Communications 235.98 V MO
80059 2/15/2023 GOLDEN Golden State Storage 5,352.00 V ANNUAL
80060 2/15/2023 ITS Integrated Telemanagement Services, In 968.83 V MO
80061 2/15/2023 JTS JTS Facility Services 2,310.00 V MO
80062 2/15/2023 MERIPLEX/CPI Meriplex Solutions 4,848.10 V MO
80063 2/15/2023 SO CA GAS Southern California Gas 3,016.56 V MO
80064 2/15/2023 STAPLES Staples Business Advantage 260.10 V MO
80065 2/15/2023 TROPICAL Tropical Car Wash 360.00 V MO
80066 2/22/2023 ACCESS Access TLC Caregivers DBA 1,500.00 V MO
80067 2/22/2023 COLANTUONO Colantuono, Highsmith, Whatley, PC 2,244.00 V-LEGAL ONGOING
80068 2/22/2023 COMFORT Comfort Keepers dba 600.00 V MO
80069 2/22/2023 DUET Duet: Partners in Health & Aging 315.00 V - TRAINING
80070 2/22/2023 F M PEARCE F M Pearce Co, Inc. 1,535.47 V MO
80071 2/22/2023 FANNING Fanning & Karrh, CPAs 15,000.00 V-AUDITOR ANNUAL
80072 2/22/2023 PETTY Petty Cash - Administrat 109.24 V MO
80073 2/22/2023 SO CA EDISON Southern California Edison 2,042.96 V MO
80074 2/22/2023 STREAMLINE Streamline 2,400.00 V MO
80075 2/22/2023 VALIC VALIC 1,339.39 V MO
80076 3/1/2023 AFLAC Aflac 1,071.74 V MO
80077 3/1/2023 BETA Beta Healthcare Group 2,600.76 V MO
80078 3/1/2023 BETA WC Beta Healthcare Group 2,601.42 V MO
80079 3/1/2023 BOLANOS Alexandra Bolanos 166.97 EE
80080 3/1/2023 CONEJO AWARD Conejo Awards Corp 53.63 V ONGOING
80081 3/1/2023 DIXON Neal P. Dixon 100.00 BOD
80082 3/1/2023 DORIA Thomas Doria, MD 200.00 BOD
80083 3/1/2023 DOS CAMINOS Dos Caminos Plaza 5,742.00 V - DUES MO
80084 3/1/2023 DUXBURY Sarah Duxbury 115.37 EE
80085 3/1/2023 F M PEARCE F M Pearce Co, Inc. 429.58 V MO
80086 3/1/2023 FEINBERG Paula-Jeanne Feinberg 100.00 BOD
80087 3/1/2023 HARTFORD Hartford Life 1,241.86 V MO
80088 3/1/2023 JTS JTS Facility Services 2,515.00 V MO
80089 3/1/2023 KROELL Louanne Kroell 100.00 BOD
80090 3/1/2023 LOH Christopher Loh, MD 100.00 BOD
80091 3/1/2023 METLIFE MetLife Small Business 1,147.64 V MO
80092 3/1/2023 USPOSTMASTER U.S. Postmaster 8,425.08 V QTRLY
80093 3/1/2023 VISION Vision Services Plan 331.19 V MO
80094 3/1/2023 XEROX Xerox Financial Services 2,130.44 V MO
80095 3/8/2023 ACCESS Access TLC Caregivers DBA 1,185.00 V MO
80096 3/8/2023 C3 INTEL C3 Intelligence, Inc 157.00 V
80097 3/8/2023 CONEJO AWARD Conejo Awards Corp 73.47 V ONGOING
80098 3/8/2023 CSDA CA Special Districts Assoc 892.45 V MO
80099 3/8/2023 FRIEDMAN Linda Friedman 5.00 V
80100 3/8/2023 FRONTIER Frontier Communications 235.98 V MO
80101 3/8/2023 ROGERS, M Michelle Rogers 225.36 EE
80102 3/8/2023 SAFEWAY Safeway Inc 435.66 V MO
80103 3/8/2023 TAPIA Mayra Tapia 128.08 EE
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80104 3/8/2023 TROPICAL Tropical Car Wash 520.00 V MO
80105 3/8/2023 USPOSTMASTER U.S. Postmaster 290.00 V MO
80106 3/8/2023 XEROX Xerox Financial Services 1,984.84 V MO
80107 3/15/2023 ACQUA Acqua Clear, Inc 674.71 V MO
80108 3/15/2023 HAYMAN Hayman Consulting dba 2,327.50 V MO
80109 3/15/2023 PETTY Petty Cash - Administrat 216.89 V MO
80110 3/15/2023 SO CA GAS Southern California Gas 2,105.97 V MO
80111 3/15/2023 STAPLES Staples Business Advantage 791.86 V MO
80112 3/15/2023 UMPQUA Umpqua Bank 5,867.90 V-CREDIT CARD MO
80113 3/15/2023 VOYAGER Voyager Fleet Systems Inc 1,553.21 V MO
80114 3/22/2023 ACTUARIAL Actuarial Retirement Consulting, LLC 500.00 V - GASB 75 REPORT ANNUAL
80115 3/22/2023 CENTRAL Central Plaza Auto Service 331.48 V - AUTO REPAIR
80116 3/22/2023 CMH CMH Centers for Family Health 720.00 V
80117 3/22/2023 COLANTUONO Colantuono, Highsmith, Whatley, PC 57.00 V-LEGAL ONGOING
80118 3/22/2023 CONEJO AWARD Conejo Awards Corp 27.89 V ONGOING
80119 3/22/2023 JTS JTS Facility Services 2,310.00 V MO
80120 3/22/2023 MERIPLEX/CPI Meriplex Solutions 6,320.87 V - REG SERVICE + NOTEBOOK- DEPT 8 MO
80121 3/22/2023 PITNEYBOWES Pitney Bowes 157.56 V MO
80122 3/22/2023 PVREC P.V. Recreation & Park Distr 425.44 V - ASSESSMENT ANNUAL
80123 3/22/2023 TRI COUNTY Tri County Office Furniture, Inc 3,268.00 V - 10 NEW CHAIRS
80124 3/29/2023 DIXON Neal P. Dixon 100.00 BOD
80125 3/29/2023 DORIA Thomas Doria, MD 100.00 BOD
80126 3/29/2023 FEINBERG Paula-Jeanne Feinberg 200.00 BOD
80127 3/29/2023 ITS Integrated Telemanagement Serv, Inc 3,911.74 V MO
80128 3/29/2023 KROELL Louanne Kroell 100.00 BOD
80129 3/29/2023 NICKS WINDOW Nicolas L. Benitz 300.00 V
80130 3/29/2023 SAFEWAY Safeway Inc 544.36 V MO
80131 3/29/2023 SO CA EDISON Southern California Edison 1,078.10 V MO

--------------------
Report Total $2,372,024.09

============
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SECTION 6 
 

GASB 75 DISCLOSURE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APRIL 27, 2023 
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March 3, 2023 
 
 
Sonia Amezcua 
Chief Administrative Officer 
Camarillo Health Care District 
3639 E. Las Posas Road 
Suite 117 
Camarillo, CA 93010 
 
 
Re: June 30, 2023 GASB 75 Disclosure for the Camarillo Health Care District 
 
 
This report provides the note disclosures and required supplementary information for the Camarillo Health 
Care District (District)’s other postemployment benefits (OPEB) plan for the reporting period ending June 
30, 2023. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 75 allows for a roll forward of results 
from the prior actuarial valuation date to a reporting date no more than 30 months and 1 day following. If 
significant changes occur between the valuation date and the measurement date, consideration should be 
given to whether a new actuarial valuation is needed. The District provided changes since the June 30, 
2021 actuarial valuation and it was determined that a new actuarial valuation was not needed for this 
measurement period. The results set forth in this report are established from the District’s June 30, 2021 
valuation and are based on the same census, benefit provisions, and assumptions. The District provided 
contributions, payroll, and any applicable asset information for the measurement period ending June 30, 
2022. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to work on this report with the District and are available to answer any 
questions the District or its auditors may have regarding this report. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Molly McGee, ASA, EA, FCA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
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General Information about the OPEB Plan 
 
 
Plan Description 
 
The District’s defined benefit OPEB plan (Plan) provides lifetime post-employment medical insurance to 
eligible retirees and their spouses through the California Public Employees Retirement System (CalPERS). 
The Plan is a single employer defined benefit healthcare plan. 
 
 
Benefits Provided 
 
Employees may retire and receive District-paid contributions towards healthcare upon attainment of age 50 
and completion of 5 years of service. 
 
The District provides medical coverage to eligible employees and the employee’s spouse for life. Annually, 
the District establishes a maximum monthly contribution toward the cost of health insurance benefits. 
 
 
Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 
 
Retirees or beneficiaries receiving benefit payments as of June 30, 2021 9 
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefit payments as of June 30, 2021 9 
Active eligible employees as of June 30, 2021 17 
 
 
Contributions 
 
The contribution requirements of the plan are established by the District’s board of directors. The District 
has an OPEB trust account with CERBT. The District did not make a contribution to the trust for the reporting 
period ending June 30, 2023. 
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Net OPEB Liability 
 
The District’s net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2022 and the total OPEB liability used to 
calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2021. Standard 
actuarial update procedures were used to project/discount from valuation to measurement dates. 
 
 
Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2021 actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial 
assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise 
specified: 
 

Inflation rate 2.50 percent 
Salary increases 3.00 percent 
Discount rate 6.75 percent 
Investment rate of return 6.75 percent, net of OPEB plan investment expense 
Healthcare cost trend rate 5.20 percent for 2022 through 2034; 5.00 percent for 2035 through 

2049; 4.50 percent for 2050 through 2064; and 4.00 percent for 2065 
and later years 

 
Mortality rates were based on the most recent experience study for CalPERS members. 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2021 valuation were based on a review of plan experience 
during the period June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2021. 
 
 
Discount Rate 
 
GASB 75 requires the use of a discount rate that considers the availability of the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net 
position associated with the OPEB of current active and inactive employees and the investment horizon of 
those resources. 
 
OPEB plans with irrevocable trust accounts can utilize a discount rate equal to the long-term expected rate 
of return to the extent that the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to make 
projected benefit payments and the OPEB plan assets are expected to be invested using a strategy to 
achieve that return. 
 
To determine if the OPEB plan assets are sufficient, a calculation of the projected fiduciary net position and 
the amount of projected benefit payments is compared in each period. When OPEB plan assets are 
determined to not be sufficient, a blended rate is calculated. 
 
For OPEB plans that do not have irrevocable trust accounts, GASB 75 requires a discount rate equal to the 
yield or index rate for 20-year, tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of 
AA/Aa or higher. 
 
The District has an irrevocable trust account for prefunding OPEB liabilities. Plan assets are expected to 
be sufficient. The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability is equal to the long-term expected 
rate of return. 
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Discount Rate (cont.) 
 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was determined using a building-block 
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of OPEB 
plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are 
combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of 
return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and 
best estimates of real rates of return for each major asset class, based on published capital market 
assumptions, are summarized in the following table: 
 

Asset Class  Assumed Asset Allocation  Real Rate of Return 
Global ex-U.S. Equity  59%  5.9% 
U.S. Fixed  25%  0.9% 
Real Estate  8%  3.3% 
TIPS  5%  0.4% 
Commodities  3%  0.4% 
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Changes in the Net OPEB Liability 
 
 Increase (Decrease) 

 
Total OPEB 
Liability (a)  

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position (b)  

Net OPEB 
Liability (a) – (b) 

Balances at June 30, 2021 $1,716,100  $2,139,717  $(423,617) 
Changes for the year:      
Service cost 82,980    82,980 
Interest 118,871    118,871 
Changes of benefit terms 0    0 
Difference between expected and 

actual experience 
0    0 

Changes in assumptions or other inputs 0    0 
Contributions – employer   77,326  (77,326) 
Net investment income   (286,399)  286,399 
Benefit payments (77,326)  (77,326)  0 
Administrative expenses   (542)  542 

Net changes 124,525  (286,941)  411,466 

Balances at June 30, 2022 $1,840,625  $1,852,776  $(12,151) 
 
 
Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate 
 
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District’s net OPEB liability 
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point 
higher than the current discount rate: 
 
 1% Decrease 

(5.75%) 
 Discount Rate  

(6.75%) 
 1% Increase 

(7.75%) 
Net OPEB liability (asset) 202,834  (12,151)  (193,081) 

 
 
Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates 
 
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District’s net OPEB liability 
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-
percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 
 
 1% Decrease 

(4.20% current, 
3.00% ultimate, 

3.00% Medicare) 

 Trend Rate  
(5.20% current,    
4.00% ultimate, 

4.00% Medicare) 

 1% Increase 
(6.20% current, 
5.00% ultimate, 

5.00% Medicare) 
Net OPEB liability (asset) (220,392)  (12,151)  239,757 
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OPEB Plan Experience 
 
Reporting period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 
Measurement period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 
 
 
Benefit Payments and Contributions 
 
 Benefit Payments 
Benefits paid from the trust 0 
Benefits paid outside of trust 63,036 
Implicit benefits paid 14,290 
Total benefit payments $77,326 
  
  
 Contributions 
Contributions to the trust - employer 0 
Contributions - benefits paid outside of trust 63,036 
Contributions – implicit benefits paid 14,290 
Total contributions $77,326 
 
 
Investment Rate of Return 
 
The policy regarding the allocation of the plan’s invested assets is established by CERBT Strategy 1. The 
primary objective is to maximize total Plan return, subject to the risk and quality constraints set forth in the 
investment guidelines. The asset allocation ranges for this objective are listed below: 
 

Asset Class 
 Target 

Allocation 
 Target 

Range 
 

Benchmark 
Global Equity  59%  ±5%  MSCI All Country World Index IMI (net) 
Fixed Income  25%  ±5%  Bloomberg Barclays Long Liability Index 
Treasury Inflation-

Protected Securities 
 5%  ±3%  Bloomberg Barclays Barclays US TIPS 

Index, Series L 
Real Estate 

Investment Trusts 
 8%  ±5%  FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Developed Index 

(net) 
Commodities  3%  ±3%  S&P GSCI Total Return Index 
Cash  0%  ±2%  91 Day Treasury Bill 

 
For the year ended on the measurement date, the annual money-weighted rate of return on investments, 
net of investment expense, was -13.39 percent. The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment 
performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts invested. 
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OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB 
 
 
Annual OPEB Expense 
 
The annual OPEB expense is the sum of the change in Net OPEB Liability, the change in deferred outflows, 
and the change in deferred inflows, reduced by the employer contributions. 
 

Net OPEB liability at beginning of measurement period (a) $(423,617) 
Net OPEB liability at end of measurement period (b) $(12,151) 
Change in net OPEB liability (b)-(a) 411,466 
Change in deferred outflows (315,840) 
Change in deferred inflows (301,020)  
Employer contributions 77,326  
Net OPEB expense from June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2022 $(128,068)  

 
 
Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB 
 
For the reporting year ending June 30, 2023, the District recognized deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 
 

 
Deferred Outflows 

of Resources 
 Deferred Inflows 

of Resources 
Difference between expected and actual experience 0  528,602 
Changes in assumptions or other inputs 62,288  36,379 
Differences between projected and actual return investments 350,311  208,171 
Total $412,599  $773,152 

 
 
The District has a lookback measurement date. For the reporting year ending June 30, 2023, the District 
uses a measurement year ending June 30, 2022. The deferred resources listed above do not include any 
District contributions made after the measurement period. 
 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will 
be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 
 

Reporting Fiscal 
Year Ending 

June 30:  
Deferred Outflows 

of Resources  
Deferred Inflows 

of Resources  

Net Deferred 
Outflows (Inflows) 

of Resources 
2024  106,662  (301,020)  (194,358) 
2025  104,770  (192,856)  (88,086) 
2026  103,109  (192,853)  (89,744) 
2027  98,058  (86,423)  11,635 
2028  0  0  0 
2029  0  0  0 
2030  0  0  0 
2031  0  0  0 
2032  0  0  0 
2033  0  0  0 
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Actuarial Certification 
 
The results presented in this disclosure are based on the District’s June 30, 2021 valuation. The valuation 
was performed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. The actuarial 
assumptions and methodologies used in these calculations are believed to be reasonable under the 
requirements set forth in GASB 75 and the Actuarial Standards of Practice (ASOP). 
 
Supporting documentation provided by the District was relied upon without audit. This information includes, 
but is not limited to, census data, premiums, OPEB plan provisions, contributions, payroll, and any 
applicable asset statements. The data was reviewed in accordance with ASOP 23. The valuation results, 
and subsequent disclosure information, depend on the integrity of the provided information. 
 
The results in this report were calculated with the assistance of ProVal actuarial valuation software. The 
model was developed in 1994 and is maintained by Winklevoss Technologies (WinTech). Through ProVal, 
WinTech provides valuation and projection software for both pension and other postemployment benefit 
plans. We utilize ProVal in accordance with its intended purpose and have not identified any material 
inconsistencies in the ProVal assumptions or outputs that would affect this valuation. 
 
The undersigned actuary is a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meets the qualification 
standards to render the actuarial opinion contained in this report. 
 
Certified by: 
 
 
 
 
Molly McGee, ASA, EA, FCA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
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QUARTERLY LEGAL REVIEW 
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SECTION 8 
 

CREDIT CARD EXPENSE REVIEW 
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